
Questions Responses

why “Here for Hereford” were refused the 
use of the Information caravan by 
Herefordshire Council as the group could 
not be counter to policy in this situation?

The Council took a policy view that it would have 
been inappropriate to hire its exhibition trailer to 
assist in the promotion of activities that run contrary 
to Council policies and consultation programmes. 
The Council was however willing to allow Here for 
Hereford to use the exhibition space in High Town 
Hereford subject to the usual application procedure, 
charges and conditions for doing so. 

Pat Churchward

How were the original consultees selected? 
Why were they selected?

An extensive database of consultees has been 
developed which dates back to the preparation of the 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan and the 
Statement of Community Involvement.  The 
preparation of these documents enabled the 
identification of a large number of organisations and 
individuals with an interest in the future development 
of the County and was used, in association with the 
requirements of the development plan regulations to 
engage with specific consultation and general 
consultation bodies, as the initial basis for 
consultation upon the Core Strategy.

Simon Brown

Why was the whole county not consulted 
as was the case in this final round of 
consultation?

Of the six consultations undertaken 5 have been 
undertaken on a county-wide basis.  However, the 
Preferred Option consultations of 2010 were 
undertaken on a targeted basis with consultations 
undertaken with those who had shown previous 
interest in a specific place or subject area.  Such an 
approach is in full accord with advice in Planning 
Policy Statement (PPS) 12.  Subsequently as the 
consultations have been progressed other 
organisations and individuals who have engaged in 
the process have been added to the database. 

Simon Brown

Why were adverse comments relating to 
the very low number of the original 
consultation ignored?

All comments received during the consultation 
processes have been considered.  Generally, as 
consultations have become more specific during the 
plan making process the numbers of consultation 
responses have increased.

Simon Brown

Why did Cllr. Blackshaw publicly deny at an 
IOC meeting in Leintwardine just before the 
5 May 11 election that the consultation had 
been less than perfect and say that it had 
been "widely acclaimed as being of a very 
high standard"? What evidence can Cllr 
Blackshaw produce to support such a 
statement?

A series of consultations have been undertaken 
throughout the plan making process which are 
considered to have fully met the requirements of the 
relevant regulations, the advice in PPS 12 and the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement.

Simon Brown

As resident of Bromyard and a potential 
victim of property devaluation resulting 
from the recommended Housing 
Development at Hardwick Close, please 
can you advise me where a detail location 
plan can be viewed because somewhere, 
someone has one pinned to his or her 
office wall.

The most recent plan available for the proposed 
housing at Bromyard is in a document entitled 'Draft 
Preferred Options: Bromyard, Ledbury, Ross-on-Wye 
July 2010'. It is available in the Core Strategy section 
of the Council website. This is a link to this 
document: 
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/docs/Market_Towns.
pdf  There is background information, as well as the 
proposed policy for Bromyard with a map on Page 12 
of the broad location of Hardwick Bank proposed 
housing site. For the purposes of the Core Strategy a 
broad location of proposed development is sufficient 
rather than a detailed location plan.

Tony Stanton



At various public meetings, and during the 
BBC H&W public debate, Cllr Jarvis 
described the proposed WIRR as the "by-
pass". Does the O&S committee agree 
that Cllr Jarvis has thus repeatedly misled 
the public, and that, given the LDF 
brochure and HC's careful emphasis on a 
WIRR and the very different implications of 
the two in terms of planning and public 
perception, this calls into question the 
validity and the legality of the consultation 
process? 

The Hereford Relief Road will provide a number of 
benefits to the operation of the city's highway 
network, one of which is the provision on an 
alternative to the existing A49 truck road and thus 
providing a 'bypass' function for through traffic. The 
primary function of the road will be to distribute and 
manage traffic in Hereford to enable the growth 
proposals and the provision of sustainable transport 

Anthony Powers

As the element in the LDF dialogue most 
likely to reach the largest audience, why 
was the BBC H&W public debate 
scheduled to take place and to be 
broadcast after the closing date of the 
consultation process?

The Hereford and Worcester Radio debate was 
organised by the radio station and not Herefordshire 
Council. Council members and officers were invited 
to attend.

Anthony Powers

 I have lived on Kings Acre Road for the 
last 27 years and have no intention of 
moving.  Along with many other local 
residents, both north and south of the River 
Wye, I face having my home or land 
possibly compulsorily purchased and 
demolished or directly affected by the LDF 
plan proposals. To date even though we 
are rate payers to Herefordshire Council we 
have not been directly contacted by the 
Council about the plan and its implications. 
At a public meeting officers said that they 
had been engaged in many discussions 
with stakeholders so why have they ignored 
local residents by not getting involved with 
any discussions with us?  In fact why have 
all of those residents due to be directly 
affected by the road, not been written to 
individually during each of the 
consultations, once a preffered route was 
decided? Is this process actually 
appropriate, considering the implications 
for my family and others who face losing 
their homes after many years working and 
living in Herefordshire?"

The proposal for the Hereford Relief Road was 
contained within the Hereford preferred options 
(September 2010) and 'Help plan the future of 
Herefordshire' leaflet (Sept 2011).   The Council is 
proposing a 'preferred corridor' for the Hereford 
Relief Road in which further assessment can take 
place to define a specific route alignment. At this 
stage, no final decision has been made on the 
principle of the road's alignment or its detailed route. 
Consultation periods have been undertaken on both 
the preferred options and the revised preferred 
options, the details of which can be seen within the 
report  to Overview and Scrutiny Committee . The 
Core Strategy is a countywide strategy and will 
potentially impact upon all residents within 
Herefordshire. Consultation is undertaken with this in 
mind. Details of the proposal have appeared within 
Herefordshire Matters, which is delivered to all 
Herefordshire households and within the local press. 
A number of public events have also been held in 
the Three Elms area during the consultation periods .

Mrs Jackie Morris

Is it normal to introduce a third route during 
the consultation period on the other two?  
Do the council not see how the effect was 
to totally wrong foot all those who would 
have objections to the third option?  Do the 
Council not understand that to those of us 
who have discovered so late in the day 
what they have done, it looks like a 
deliberate attempt to mislead us and to 
avoid fielding our opposition?

The western inner corridor for the proposed relief 
road was included within the 
Hereford Preferred Options consultation in 
September 2010. Following comments received, 
further consultation has been undertaken on a 
revised southern corridor which allows for the former 
bypass route in this location to be considered.  The 
Revised Preferred Option Background Paper 
(appendix 4) shows the former bypass route, with a 
minor adjustment to realign it to the A49/Rotherwas 
Access Road junction.This will enable the full range 
of route options to be evaluated in the route selection 
and route design phases. The consultation on the 
Revised Preferred Options ran from September to 
November 2011.  The results of the consultations will 
be taken into account in determining the extent of the 
corridor to be included within the submission Core 
Strategy. 

Tom Packham



Should I have made it my business to meet 
the three Councillors, rather than to speak 
only to planning officials, if I am serious 
about having my voice heard on the routing 
of the scouthern relief road?  Is this how 
things are done in this County that I have 
recently moved to?

Local councillors are available as a normal part of 
ward business to discuss the full range of local 
issues.  Planning officers are able to 
provide professional advice in respect of planning 
matters.

Tom Packham

My Parish Council includes the owner of 
Haywood Lodge on its committee.  Is my 
complaint that my Parish Council seems to 
be mute on the subject of the preferred 
option route, a matter between me and the 
Parish, or is the O&S committee also 
interested?

The question of whether an individual Parish Council 
chooses to respond to the consultation is clearly a 
matter for the Council concerned.  However, all 
Parish Councils in the County received invitations 
to ward-based consultation events.  That for 
Hollington ward was held on 9th November.

Tom Packham

Is the wider Council aware that its planning 
officials are telling potential house buyers 
one thing about the impending routes, 
without knowing about the routes being 
tabled by officials at a higher level and with 
some apparently privileged property 
owners?

The information given at the time was correct.  It is 
emphasised that at this stage no final decision has 
been made on the principle of the road's alignment 
or its detailed route.

Tom Packham

If the Council was to take the extra-ordinary 
step of introducing a third route so close to 
the end of the LDF Consultation period, 
should it not have made every effort to 
inform those who would be affected?  Does 
the Council not see how those that they 
apparently sought to marginalise from the 
discussions are now incensed at their 
exclusion, and are now so much more 
resolved to insist that the process is 
handled properly from now on?

The amended southern corridor was part of the 
revised options for the Core Strategy . Consultation 
on these revisions took place between September 
and November 2011, the full details of which are 
contained within the report to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. The Core Strategy is a 
countywide strategic document and is consulted 
upon across the county. 

Tom Packham

Do the Council not accept that they should 
have issued the map themselves, and not  
leave it to a group of householders who 
naturally oppose the newly introduced 
route?

As the Core Strategy is not an OS based planning 
document, these broad corridors will only be shown 
in a diagrammatic format on the key diagram. For 
this purpose the consultation document showed the 
revised southern corridor in a diagrammatic way. The 
Study of Options corridors / routes are shown on an 
OS base but these are only study corridors identified 
for the purpose of the plan making process and not 
defined routes. The revised options background 
paper identifes the former bypass route. 

Tom Packham

As a 6th Former and someone who the 
plans will have a fundamental impact on as 
they cover the next 20 years and issues 
such as jobs/affordable housing/transport 
etc, what engagement with young people 
was organised by Herefordshire Council to 
raise their awareness of this important 
consultation. For example were any events 
organised by Herefordshire Council at say 
the 6th Form College/Tech College/Art 
college or any of the local secondary 
schools to widen the consultation across all 
age range

Throughout the plan preparation process there has 
been engagement with young people through visits 
to schools and colleges and at public meetings with 
organisations such as the Young Farmers (these are 
set out in the consultation statements). The Revised 
Preferred Option consultation concentrated upon 
holding ward-based events and did not focus upon 
specific sections of the public.

Tom Allen



When I tried to find the leaflets they were 
not readily available in the library but only 
on display upstairs in the reference section 
and the background papers were not widely 
available which explained the detail behind 
the new proposals. I feel that this excluded 
many elderly and some disabled people 
from readily accessing the information, 
particularly if they have no access to the 
internet.

Leaflets were distributed to all libraries and Info 
Offices in the County and copies were regularly 
despatched to these offices to keep them supplied 
with copies.  Staff were briefed to inform the public 
regarding the consultation.

Tom Allen

Each time during the LDF consultation  an 
article apparently appeared in 
Herefordshire Matters. This last time the 
article appeared this Nov (2011) it was 
delivered just over one week before the 
consultation closed. Is this really adequate 
time and publicity for such an important 
issue that affects so many people?

Herefordshire Matters was only one of the methods 
used to inform the public regarding the Revised 
Preferred Option consultation. As the publication 
is only produced on a quarterly basis both the 
Autumn edtion, which was published in August (prior 
to the beginning of the consultation period) and the 
winter edition published in November contained 
summary details of the Revised Preferred Option.

Tom Allen

Do the consultation responses from 
Herefordshire voters represent the views of 
the population of voting age, give evidence 
for your answer.

The consultations undertaken provide the 
opportunity for organisations, stakeholders and 
residents to have their say in the process of 
preparing a strategic plan for Herefordshire.  The 
responses can therefore only be considered to 
represent the views of those who have engaged in 
the process and not any wider group. 

Pete Linnell

As the chair of Breinton Parish Council I first 
requested that the LDF PROCESS be reviewed 
back in September 2010 as our parish had 
concerns about essential evidence not being 
available to support the previous plan and the 
lack of transparency as to how the plans were 
taking account of the feedback from earlier 
consultations. In July 2011, I highlighted to this 
committee that reports on the written feedback 
on the Hereford Preferred Option from the 
consultation in 2010 were still not available 7 
months after the consultation had been 
completed. However, a revised draft plan 
document emerged just one month after these 
responses became available to the public. The 
autumn 2010 consultation overwhelmingly 
rejected the preferred options for Hereford and 
yet the plans for the “revised” preferred option 
seem little changed.i) Would someone please 
explain how the responses from the earlier 
consultation were incorporated into the latest 
plan? And if not, why not? ii) Why was the 
“revised preferred option background paper” 
changed and issued in October after the 
consultation in 2011 had started in the 
September?

The Revised Preferred Option suggests a number 
of significant changes to the Preferred Strategy such as 
reducing housing targets and amending or deleting 
strategic housing locations.  Amendments to the Draft 
Revised Preferred Option Background Paper were  not 
completed until October 2011.

E Morawiecka



A number of important issues highlighted by 
both statutory and public responses to the 2010 
consultation such as water, sewage and 
hospital bed capacity, air quality, CO2 
emissions and traffic congestion still remain 
unresolved even though a second consultation 
has been completed at considerable expense to 
the tax payer:- i) why was the revised plan and 
the consultation not delayed until these 
important unresolved matters on basic services 
were resolved? ii)  When will the concerns over 
the delivery of these vital services be resolved 
and what impact will this have the revised plan?

The preparation of the Core Strategy is an iterative 
process. It is not possible to have all issues resolves at 
the outset but it is important to consider appropriate 
amendments to a plan through the plan making process 
and consult upon them.  The Plan as submitted to the 
Secretary of State will need to have a sound basis for its 
policies and proposals and will then be subject to 
independent scrutiny at an Examination in Public.

E Morawiecka

In view of the fact that the Council has 
already agreed to stray from its revised 
LDF timetable (the one that is now running 
two years' late) and postpone the 
consultation on the Transportation 
Strategy, and at the same time draft (and 
perhaps consult on?) the Hereford Area 
Plan, the Market Towns and Rural Areas 
Plan, the Minerals and Waste Plan, the EU-
compliant Strategic Environmental 
Appraisal, the CIL charging schedule and 
the Infrastructure Delivery Plan, all in time, 
supposedly, for consideration by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in March 
2012, can the Committee confirm that there 
will be no further delays to this revised LDF 
timetable?

In respect of this question it is not within the remit of 
this Committee to set or confirm the timetable for the 
preparation of the Core Strategy or other 
development plan documents. 

Victoria Wegg- Prosser

What are the implications for the reliability 
of consultation results - and thus 
soundness and progressing the Core 
Strategy - if the consultation documents 
contain misleading or erroneous 
statements?  What procedures has the 
planning department adopted to check for 
and eliminate misleading or erroneous 
statements?  Shouldn't consultation 
materials put before the public give a 
concise summary of the results of previous 
consultations, and doesn't this latest 
version discourage people from responding 
to consultations, when their views are 
ignored, concealed and misrepresented?

The results of previous consultations are published 
on the Council's web-site as part of a series of 
Consultation Statements.  During the Preferred 
Options consultation it was clear that there was 
significant opposition to the preferred western 
alignment of a Hereford relief road as evidenced not 
only through consultation responses but also the 
comments made by people attending various public 
events held during the consultation period.  The 
consultation upon the Revised Preferred Option has 
not discouraged a significant response as evidenced 
by the number of people attending events and 
responding during the consultation period.

Paige Mitchell

Why does the Council repeatedly consult 
on policies for which the evidence base is 
not yet complete or available, or the 
viability not yet established? The public 
may agree policies that are not deliverable 
for regulatory or ecomonmic reasons, then 
what will the Council do? 

The preparation of the Core Strategy and its 
evidence base is an iterative process.  It is not 
possible to have all evidence produced in full at the 
outset of the process.  Some evidence needs regular 
updating while "gaps" in evidence often become 
apparent through the analysis undertaken following a 
consultation process.

Paige Mitchell



Is the Committee satisfied that the public 
are given the information they need to be 
able to respond to consultation documents - 
beyond a summary of their previous 
response - when the evidence is highly 
technical and when there appears to be no 
established procedure of supplying non-
techincal summaries?  Is the Committee 
satisfied that the public are given adequate 
information about the legal framework and 
related guidance for development plans 
and in particular for the Core Strategy 
Preferred options?

It is accepted that the plan making process is 
complex and a judgement is required as to how 
much detail is contained within consultation 
documents.  Technical details are  generally set out 
in the evidence base and background papers to 
enable the consultation documents to be written in 
as non-technical manner as possible.

Paige Mitchell

Why has no attempt been made to harness 
other consultation means; i.e. email, social 
media, etc…on such an important issue?  
Where is the specific response to the LDF 
from the under-represented groups?

As part of the process the LDF email address has 
been printed and advertised on all LDF 
correspondance and advertisements.  In preparing 
the Statement of Community Involvement consultees 
indicated they would generally prefer to receive 
letters through the post and hard copies of 
documents during consultation.  Throughout the 
process attempts have been made to try and engage 
with the hard-to-reach groups including working with 
the local access groups, schools and colleges and 
gypsy and travellers support group amongst others 
detials of these are set out in the consultation 
statements. 

Amanda Attfield


